

No. 16-1208

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOURNE VALLEY COURT TRUST,
Petitioner,

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

ANDREW M. JACOBS
SNELL & WILMER LLP
One Arizona Center
Suite 1900
Phoenix, AZ 85004

AMY F. SORENSON
KELLY H. DOVE
W. DANNY GREEN
SNELL & WILMER LLP
15 West South Temple
Suite 1200
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
FREDERICK LIU
EUGENE A. SOKOLOFF
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Statutory Background	2
B. Factual And Procedural Background.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THERE IS AN ACKNOWLEDGED AND SQUARE SPLIT	6
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT AND RECURRING.....	9
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CORRECT	13
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	16
<i>Apao v. Bank of New York</i> , 324 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Inspirada Cmty. Ass’n</i> , No. 2:16-cv-673, 2017 WL 1043281 (D. Nev. Mar. 16, 2017)	10
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Sonrisa Homeowners Ass’n</i> , No. 2:16-cv-848, 2017 WL 626362 (D. Nev. Feb. 15, 2017)	10
<i>Brooks v. Flagg Bros., Inc.</i> , 553 F.2d 764 (2d Cir. 1977)	11, 15
<i>Chase Plaza Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 98 A.3d 166 (D.C. 2014)	12
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991)	9
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978)	11, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	17
<i>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	7, 14
<i>Melara v. Kennedy</i> , 541 F.2d 802 (9th Cir. 1976)	11
<i>Rankin v. Scott</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 177 (1827)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Saticoy Bay LLC Series 350 Durango 104 v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., N.A.</i> , 388 P.3d 970 (Nev. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SFR Invs. Pool 1, LLC v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 334 P.3d 408 (Nev. 2014)	3, 4, 11
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	2, 17
<i>Summerhill Vill. Homeowners Ass’n v. Roughley</i> , 289 P.3d 645 (Wash. Ct. App. 2012)	12
<i>Tulsa Prof’l Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988)	11
<i>Twenty Eleven, LLC v. Botelho</i> , 127 A.3d 897 (R.I. 2015)	12
<i>United States v. City of New Britain</i> , 347 U.S. 81 (1954)	2
STATUTES:	
D.C. Code § 42-1903.13(a)(2)	12
D.C. Code § 42-1903.13(c)	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 116.3116	3
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 116.3116(2)	3
Nev. Rev. Stat. §§ 116.3116(2)-.31168	3
34 R.I. Gen. Laws § 34-36.1-3.16	12
34 R.I. Gen. Laws § 34-36.1-3.21(a)	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 64.34.364	12
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS:	
<i>Federal Housing Administration (FHA):</i>	
<i>Strengthening the Home Equity Conversion Mortgage Program</i> , 81 Fed. Reg. 31,770 (proposed May 19, 2016)	13
<i>Federal Housing Administration:</i>	
<i>Strengthening the Home Equity Conversion Mortgage Program</i> , 82 Fed. Reg. 7,094 (Jan. 19, 2017).....	11, 13
Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency, <i>Statement on HOA Super-Priority Lien Foreclosures</i> (Apr. 21, 2015).....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Jack Healy, <i>Underwater in the Las Vegas Desert, Years After the Housing Crash</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 2, 2016).....	10
Mortg. Bankers Ass’n, <i>Homeowners and Condominium Associations Should Not Be Granted “Super Lien” Priority</i>	9
Mark Niquette et al., <i>Nevada Housing Crisis a Test for Sanders’ Wall Street Message</i> , Bloomberg (Feb. 19, 2016).....	10
Report of the Joint Editorial Bd. for Unif. Real Prop. Acts, <i>The Six-Month “Limited Priority Lien” for Association Fees Under the Uniform Common Interest Ownership Act</i> (June 1, 2013)	11
<i>Restatement (Third) of Property (Mortgages)</i> (1997).....	3
